#### ADDENDUM NO. 9 DECEMBER 1, 2023

PROJECT: South Dade Transit Operations Center (SD TOC) Project No. CIP227A-DTPW22-CT

BID DUE [12-04-2023; 2:00 P.M.] and [12-20-2023; 2:00 P.M.]REVISED DATE:

- FROM: Miami-Dade County DTPW Contract Services Division 111 NW First Street, 14<sup>th</sup> Floor Miami, FL 33128 305.375.2930
- TO: Prospective Bidders and Interested Parties

This Addendum forms part of the project solicitation documents and will be incorporated into the Contract Documents, as applicable. Insofar as the Original Contract Documents, Drawings and Specifications are inconsistent, this Addendum shall govern. Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum, at the time of bid submittal to Miami-Dade County, in the space provided on the "Acknowledgement of Addenda Form" provided with the project solicitation documents. Failure to acknowledge receipt of all addenda may be cause for disqualification.

### CHANGES TO PROCUREMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1. As to the Advertisement for Bids: BID SUBMITTAL DEADLINE:

Miami-Dade County, hereinafter known as MDC, will receive sealed bids in two parts:

- a. Part A to be submitted on Monday, December 4, 2023, on behalf of the Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) by the Office of the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, Stephen P. Clark Center, Room 17-202, 111 NW 1st Street, Miami, FL 3312, until 2:00 p.m. for the Construction Services for the South Dade Transit Operations Center, Contract No. CIP227A-DTPW22-CT.
- b. Part B to be submitted on Wednesday, December 20, 2023, on behalf of the Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) by the Office of the Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, Stephen P. Clark Center, Room 17-202, 111 NW 1st Street, Miami, FL 3312, until 2:00 p.m. for the Construction Services for the South Dade Transit Operations Center, Contract No. CIP227A-DTPW22-CT

### CHANGES TO CONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS:

- As to VOLUME I, Submittal Forms Bid Form: Bid form is to be submitted in two (2) parts, Part A and Part B, on different dates:
  - a. **Part A** submittal will contain only Option 1, Item 14 from the original Bid Form, *"Furnish, Test, Approve, Commission, and Warranty All Charging Equipment Excluding Charging Cabinets and Charge Management System*" Bid bond and other submittal form will not be required to be submitted under Part A.
  - b. **Part B** submittal will contain the rest of the items 1 to 17 from the original bid form, with the exception of Item 14, along with the bid bond for an amount of 5% of the entire bid submittal

#### ADDENDUM NO. 9 DECEMBER 1, 2023

inclusive of Part A plus Part B, and all forms identified under Section 2 of Volume I, "Solicitation Forms" along with the schedule of values.

c. Bid Form is being revised, to reflect the two submittal parts, (A and B). See attached.

### END OF ADDENDUM NO. 9

411

Alfredo E. Munoz, P.E. Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) Chief, Capital Improvements Division

AM:kf

c:

Marco Movilla, DTPW Eric Perez, ISD Laurie Johnson, ISD Isabel Padron, P.E. DTPW Rakeshpal Gill, DTPW Alejandro Martinez-Esteve Laurie Johnson SBD File Katherine Fernandez, DTPW Caesar Suarez, ISD Ahmed Rasheed, DTPW Javier Bustamante, DTPW Alejandro Barrios, DTPW Maria Perdomo, DTPW Basam Moubayed, DTPW Clerk of the Board

# BID FORM – PART A

For:

### SOUTH DADE TRANSIT OPERATIONS CENTER CONTRACT No.: CIP227A-DTPW22-CT

IF THIS CONTRACT IS ACCEPTED, THE BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT AS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. FOR A DESCRIPTION OF BID ITEMS, REFER TO SECTION 01 11 00 – SUMMARY OF WORK.

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT BID SUBMISSION.

OPTION 1

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	<u>UNIT</u>	<b>QUANTITY</b>	<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	TOTAL
14	OPTION 1 – FURNISH, TEST, APPROVE, COMMISSION, AND WARRANTY ALL CHARGING EQUIPMENT EXCLUDING CHARGING CABINETS AND CHARGE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM	LS	1		

### **BID TOTAL PART A (Option 1):**

TOTAL BID PRICE FOR THE SUM OF:\_\_\_\_\_

(PRINT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

THE BIDDER UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT THE ABOVE GRAND TOTAL IS INCLUSIVE OF ALL WORK NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK AS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE THE CONTRACT WITH THE NECESSARY BOND AND ACCEPT THE ABOVE TOTAL PRICE AS FULL COMPENSATION FOR THE WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

FOR THE BID TO BE CONSIDERED RESPONSIVE BY MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT A BID FOR THE BASE PRICE AND THE OPTIONS.

\$

\_Dollars and /\_\_\_Cents

# BID FORM – PART B

For:

### SOUTH DADE TRANSIT OPERATIONS CENTER CONTRACT No.: CIP227A-DTPW22-CT

IF THIS CONTRACT IS ACCEPTED, THE BIDDER AGREES TO COMPLETE ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT AS SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. FOR A DESCRIPTION OF BID ITEMS, REFER TO SECTION 01 11 00 – SUMMARY OF WORK.

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT BID SUBMISSION.

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	<u>UNIT</u>	<b>QUANTITY</b>	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
		<u> </u>			
1	MOBILIZATION (FOR THE ENTIRE PROJECT)	LS	1		
2	GENERAL REQUIREMENTS (FOR THE ENTIRE PROJECT)	LS	1		
3	ON-SITE IMPROVEMENTS	LS	1		
4	BUILDING 01 – BUS MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS FACILITY	LS	1		
5	BUILDING 1A – SUPPORT AREA FACILITIES (CHILLER, GARBAGE & GENERATOR)	LS	1		
6	BUILDING 02 – PARKING GARAGE & ACCESS RAMPS	LS	1		
7	BUILDING 03 – BUS SERVICE & WASH FACILITY	LS	1		
8	BUILDING 3A – PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE	LS	1		
9	BUILDING 04 – FPL VAULT FACILITY & DUCT BANK	LS	1		
10	BUILDING 4A – SECURITY GATE FACILITY	LS	1		
11	BUILDING 05 – BUS SECURITY GATE & VAULT PULL FACILITY	LS	1		
12	BUILDING 06 – GATE ARM MAINTENANCE FACILITY	LS	1		
13	OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS (SW127 AVE, BISCAYNE DR, SW 129 COURT)	LS	1		

# BID FORM – PART B

For:

### SOUTH DADE TRANSIT OPERATIONS CENTER CONTRACT No.: CIP227A-DTPW22-CT

### **OPTIONS**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	<u>UNIT</u>	<b>QUANTITY</b>	<b>UNIT PRICE</b>	TOTAL
15	OPTION 2 – ON-SITE TREE REMOVAL AND TREE RELOCATION	LS	1		
10	OPTION 3 – INSTALL, TEST, APPROVE, COMMISSION OF OWNER FURNISHED TEMPORARY SWITCHBOARD(S)	LS	1		
17	OPTION 4 – FURNISH, INSTALL TEMPORARY PERSONNEL TRAILER(S)	LS	1		
		ION BID TOTAL			

### **BID TOTAL INCLUDING (Base Bid + Options):**

TOTAL BID PRICE FOR THE SUM OF:

#### (PRINT DOLLAR AMOUNT)

THE BIDDER UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES THAT THE ABOVE GRAND TOTAL IS INCLUSIVE OF ALL WORK NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK AS DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, AND IF THIS PROPOSAL IS ACCEPTED, THE UNDERSIGNED BIDDER AGREES TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE THE CONTRACT WITH THE NECESSARY BOND AND ACCEPT THE ABOVE TOTAL PRICE AS FULL COMPENSATION FOR THE WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

THE BIDDER UNDERSTANDS AND AGREES TO PROVIDE AND SUBMIT A SCHEDULE OF VALUES IN A SEPARATE ENVELOPE ALONG WITH THE SUBMITTAL PACKAGE. A TEMPLATE HAS BEEN PROVIDED IN VOLUME I, SECTION 3 – INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (APPENDIX D).

FOR THE BID TO BE CONSIDERED RESPONSIVE BY MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT A BID FOR THE BASE PRICE AND THE OPTIONS.

Dollars and / Cents

### **BID FORM – PART B**

For:

### SOUTH DADE TRANSIT OPERATIONS CENTER CONTRACT No.: CIP227A-DTPW22-CT

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO AWARD THE CONTRACT TO THE RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER WITH THE LOWEST BASE PRICE INCLUSIVE OF OPTIONS.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO AWARD THE CONTRACT WITH ALL, THREE, TWO, ONE OR NONE OF THE OPTIONS.

D. C. CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY NO:\_\_\_\_\_\_BIDDER'S NAME:\_\_\_\_\_

BIDDER'S TELEPHONE NUMBER \_\_\_\_\_ BIDDER'S ADDRESS: \_\_\_\_\_

# **BID FORM – PART A**

For:

### SOUTH DADE TRANSIT OPERATIONS CENTER CONTRACT No.: CIP227A-DTPW22-CT

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO AWARD THE CONTRACT TO THE RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE BIDDER WITH THE LOWEST BASE PRICE INCLUSIVE OF OPTIONS.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO AWARD THE CONTRACT WITH ALL, THREE, TWO, ONE OR NONE OF THE OPTIONS.

D. C. CERTIFICATE OF COMPETENCY NO:\_\_\_\_\_\_BIDDER'S NAME:\_\_\_\_\_

BIDDER'S TELEPHONE NUMBER \_\_\_\_\_ BIDDER'S ADDRESS: \_\_\_\_\_